

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUDNRED AND TWENTY-SIX.

\*\*\*\*\*\*

FUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 20th JUNE, 1820.

## Portland:

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD .......... PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1826.

# RESOLVES.

## JANUARY SESSION, 1826.

CHAPTER J.

->>>

Resolve giving the consent of this State, to remove obstructions in Piscataqua River.

Resolved, That the consent of this State be, and the same is hereby given, that the Government of the United States remove such rocks, sand-bars or other obstructions within the jurisdiction of this State, in the branch of the Piscataqua river, between the towns of Somersworth, in the State of New Hampshire, and South Berwick, in this State, as may render the navigation of said branch safe and convenient.

[Approved by the Governor, January 19, 1826.]

## MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I lay before the two branches of the Legislature for their information, a copy of the division and assignment recently made of a portion of the lands owned in common by this State and Massachusetts, accompanied by copies of two maps made under the direction of the Commissioners representing actual surveys of the several tracts and parcels of land included in said assignment. ALBION K. PARRIS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, JANUARY 24, 1826.

## STATE OF MAINE.

## IN SENATE, January 17, 1826.

À

The joint standing Committee on State Lands, to whom was refered so much of the Governor's Message as relates to the North Eastern boundary of the State, have had the same under consideration, and REPORT :--- That, notwithstanding more than forty years have elapsed since the boundary line of the United States, a part of which forms the North Eastern boundary of Maine, was agreed upon and defined in the Treaty of peace between the United States and his Britannic Majesty, and although that line is so described as would seem to present but few difficulties in ascertaining its true course and location, yet it has been and still is a subject of difference and disagreement between the two nations, where that line shall be made and established.-And notwithstanding the establishment of this line has been a subject of negotiation between the Governments of the United States and Great Britain, and arrangements for its final adjustment have been made, it is feared that it is not now less difficult, than heretofore, to bring the question to a just or speedy determination. When the government of the United States consented to adopt the source of the Schoodic, as and for the source of the St. Croix river, mentioned in the Treaty of 1783, it was to have been expected that no further difficulties or embarrassments, would have been interposed by the British Agents, in running a line from that point "directly North to the Northwest angle of Nova Scotia," thence " along the highlands which divide those rivers that empty themselves into the river St. Lawrence from those which fall into the Atlantic Ocean," and establishing it as the true boundary between the Province of New Brunswick and the United States ; but so far from this reasonable expectation being realized, it is believed that the Agent and Surveyors of the British government, after ascertaining that such line would include within the United States a large portion of the St. Johns river, and the settlements at Madawaska, refused to continue it further North than Mars hill, which is about forty miles North of the Monument agreed to be at the source of the St. Croix :--this line has been extended under the authority of the United States to and across the St. Johns, but is very far short of the Northwest angle of Nova Scotia, as contended for by the United States, and the part thus run is not admitted by the British government to be the true boundary line. By the fifth article of the Treaty of Ghent, provision was made for ascertaining and determining this boundary, in pursuance of which Commissioners have been appointed by the respective Governments to agree upon and est

tablish the line, but they have wholly failed to effect the object, and their Reports of disagreement have been made to their respective Governments, by which the question would appear more difficult of decision and settlement than was before apprehended.

These Commissioners, after six years of meetings, examinations and surveys, have differed upon the point where the Northwest angle of Nova Scotia is-upon the meaning of the words "along the highlands which divide those rivers that empty themselves into the river St. Lawrence from those which fall into the Atlantic Ocean"-and upon the admission of the maps presented by each Commissioner as indicating the boundary, and their reports upon these differences are elaborate, contradictory and voluminous, and probably contain much information on the points in controversy highly interesting to this State. The Treaty of Ghent also provides that in the event, which has happened, of the Commissioners differing upon all or any of the matters referred to them, they should make jointly or separately Report or Reports to the two Governments stating in detail the grounds on which they differ, and the grounds upon which their respective opinions have been formed, upon which the two Governments would refer the Report or Reports to some friendly sovereign who should be requested to decide on the differences which should be stated in such Report. It must be seen that such an appeal under such statements may be hazardous to the just rights of this State, and should be avoided if any other mode of settling the boundary more likely to develope the truth of the case, can be adopted.-It is presumed that for these, among other considerations, the government of the United States are attempting to settle the boundary by negotiation, and although the subject is entrusted to the care and management of those who will conduct it with ability and a due regard to the interests of this State, there is but little reason to expect a recognition on the part of the British government of our just rights, or an early adjustment of the difficulty.

The extent of territory affected by the different contructions contended for is very great, and its value and importance to Maine are far beyond what is generally apprehended, and the time has arrived when it behooves a wise Legislature to give its attention to the subject.—It is believed that the Agents of the British government and the leading men of the Provinces contiguous to Maine, have been for years and yet are vigilant, attentive and persevering in their efforts to obtain, arrange and preserve all such maps, documents, surveys and evidence, as tend to strengthen their claim and embarrass ours, while we, relying upon the justice and clearness of our claim, have remained so inactive and inattentive to the subject, that few, if any, of our citizens can say with any confidence where, or within fifty miles of what place, we claim that the line should be fixed and established—and if any proposition of compromise should be made to the General Government and referred to this State for acceptance or rejection, who among us could say whether it ought to be submitted to or not ?

Your Committee, therefore, recommend the adoption of such measures as will ensure the procurement and deposite, within the State, of copies of all such maps, documents, publications, surveys and evidence, as may tend to indicate and establish the extent of our rights in the interesting subject of our North Eastern boundary, for which purpose they respectfully submit the accompanying Resolve.

### R. WILLIAMS, Per Order.

\$.

## CHAPTER II.

#### Resolve respecting the North Eastern boundary of the State.

Resolved, That the Governor, for the time being, be authorized and requested to take such measures as he may think expedient and effectual, to procure for the use of the State, copies of all such maps, documents, publications, papers and surveys, relating to the North Eastern boundary of the United States, described in the treaty of 1783, and such other information on that subject, as he may deem necessary and useful for this State to be possessed of; and that the sum of five hundred dollars be appropriated to carry into effect the provisions of this Resolve; and that the Governor be authorized to draw his warrants on the Treasury for the same, as occasion, from time to time, may require, he to be accountable for the same.

Resolved, That the Governor of this State, in conjunction with the Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, (provided said Commonwealth shall concur in the measure,) be authorized to cause the Eastern and Northern lines of the State of Maine to be explored, and the monuments, upon those lines, mentioned in the treaty of 1783, to be ascertained in such manner as may be deemed most expedient.

[Approved by the Governor, January 26, 1826.]

## CHAPTER III.

#### Resolve in favor of Heman Nye.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Heman Nye, as a pension, in consequence of an injury sustained by him, by means of a wound received, while on duty in the Militia, the sum of three dollars per month; to commence on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and twenty-six, and to continue until the further order of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, January 26, 1826.]

## CHAPTER IV.

## Resolve granting a pension to Elisha Douglass.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Elisha Douglass, of Monroe, three dollars per month, annually, for the term of three years, commencing on the twentieth day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty six; as a pension, in consequence of a wound received in a skirmish with the Britsh troops, on the Penobscot, in the late war : *Provided however*, That said Pension shall cease on the death of said Douglass, within the time aforesaid. [Approved by the Governor, January 28, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER V.

#### Resolvé granting a pension to David Sevey.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to David Sevey, of Machias, three dollars per month, annually, for the term of three years, if he shall so long live, to commence on the seventeenth day of March next, as a pension, in consequence of a wound, received in the late war, while performing duty in the Machias Artillery.

[Approved by the Governor, January 28, 1826.]

## CHAPTER VI.

## Resolve providing for the completing of a bridge over Great Works Stream:

Resolved. That the Land Agent of the State, be authorized to collect the several sums due from Ephraim Oliver, Lemuel Gulliver, Asa Spencer and Nathaniel Spencer, upon their respective contracts for land in township number four, of the Old Indian purchase, which contracts are now the property of this State, and if said Agent cannot obtain the full amount due upon said contracts or any of them, he is authorized to commute the same upon such terms as he may think proper ; and said Agent is also authorized to sell a certain gore of land in said township, bounded West by Penobscot river, North by Asa Spencer's land, East by lots Nos. 13 and 20, and South by Moses Knapp's land. containing about one hundred and seventy three acres, and to apply the avails of said contracts and the proceeds of such sale to complete the bridge over Great Works stream, and to amend the road now travelled between said bridge and the town of Eddington, in such manner as said Agent shall think most for the benefit of said bridge and road.

[Approved by the Governor, January 28, 1826.]

## MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

#### To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I lay before the two branches of the Legislature for their consideration a copy of a communication from the Commissioners under the Act for separating Maine from Massachusetts relating to their proceedings the year past, and to measures by them contemplated to be effected the present year.

ALBION K. PARRIS

s.

汞

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FEBRUARX 2, 1826.

#### CHAPTER VII.

#### Resolve in favor of Nehemiah Glass.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Nehemiah Glass, of Wayne, thirty two dollars, as a compensation for injury sustained by him, while on military duty. [Approved by the Governor, January 28, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER VIII.

#### Resolve respecting plans and papers.

Resolved, That the Governor be requested to communicate to his Excellency, the Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the desire of the Legislature of the State of Maine, that the plans and surveys of such towns as, upon the separation of Maine from Massachusetts, are situate in Maine, taken pursuant to a Resolve of the 26th June, 1794, the surveys and plans of such of the public lands as have been divided and assigned to Maine, and copies of all papers, surveys and plans relating to roads in Maine, explored or laid out under the authority of said Commonwealth, and now remaining in the public offices of Massachusetts, may be furnished to the State of Maine, to be preserved in the proper public offices in this State.

[Approved by the Governor, January 31, 1826.]

## CHAPTER IX.

#### Resolve authorizing the conveyance of a Gun House in Fryeburg.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State be, and he hereby is authorized to make and execute, in behalf of this State, a good and sufficient deed to Abel Gibson, of all the right and title of said State, to a gun-house belonging thereto, situated in Fryeburg, in the county of Oxford, together with the land upon which said gun-house now stands, and the appurtenances thereto belonging : *Provided*, the said Abel Gibson shall first make and execute, to the State, a good and sufficient deed of a lot of land in Brownfield, in said county of Oxford, on which said Gibson has lately erected a gun-house, for the use of the State, together with said gun-house, and the privileges and appurtenances thereto belonging.

[Approved by the Governor, January 31, 1826.]

## CHAPTER X.

## Resolve relating to Mark Hand Island.

Resolved, That the Land Agent of this State be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to release by deed, to Anthony Merchant, or his assigns, all the right, title and interest which

this State hath, or is supposed to have, to one hundred acres of land, being a part of the Island, called Mark Hand Island, otherwise Merchant's Island, in the county of Hancock, to be laid out so as best to include said Merchant's improvements, he or they paying to said Agent a reasonable compensation for all the trouble and expense of laying out said land, and of making and executing such release; and also paying to said Agent the sum of five dollars for the use of the state.

[Approved by the Governor, January 31, 1826.]

## MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

The Adjutant General having reported the resignation of Major General Turner, of the Fourth Division, and the same having been accepted, I now make known to the two branches of the Legislature that the office of Major General of the Fourth Division of the Militia of this State is vacant.

ALBION K. PARRIS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FEBRUARY 2, 1826.

## CHAPTER XI.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of Maxfield.

Whereas the laws and reports of the town of Maxfield, in the county of Penobscot, have been lost by fire : *Resolved*, That the said town of Maxfield be furnished by the Secretary of State, with a set of the Statutes, Resolves and Judicial Reports of this State.

[Approved by the Governor, February 6, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XII.

#### Resolve in favor of the heirs of Joseph Allen.

On the petition of Lydia Allen, of Boston, in the county of Suffolk, widow, and others, heirs of Joseph Allen, late of said Boston, deceased, praying that some suitable person may be authorized and empowered to make sale and dispose of all the interest, which the said Joseph Allen had, at the time of

his decease, in and to, all and any lands or other real estate, situate within the State of Maine :

Resolved, for the reasons set forth in said petition, That Ebenezer Clap, of Bath, in the county of Lincoln, and State of Maine, Esquire, be, and is hereby authorized and empowered to make sale and dispose of all the right, title and interest, which the said Joseph Allen had, at the time of his decease, in and to, all and any lands, or other real estate, situate within the State of Maine, belonging to the petitioners or heirs as aforesaid, either at public auction or private sale; he, the said Clap, first giving bond to the Judge of Probate, for said county of Suffolk, or his successor in said office, to his satisfaction, to account for, and pay over to said heirs, or their representatives, according to their respective interests therein, the nett proceeds of all sales by him made, in pursuance of this Resolve ; and said Judge of Probate is hereby authorized and empowered, in his name, and in trust for said heirs, to collect said bond, if it should become necessary so to do; and any deed made and executed by said Clap, in pursuance of this Resolve, shall be good and sufficient in law, to convey to the purchaser or purchasers, all the right, title and interest to such lands or real estate, as the said Joseph Allen had therein, at the time of his decease, and which has descended and come to said heirs.

[Approved by the Governor, February 7, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XIII.

Additional Resolve respecting certain settlers of Public Lands.

Resolved, That the Land Agent of this State, be authorized to make deeds, in behalf of the State, conveying one hundred acres of land, in township number one, half township number one, and township number two, East of Peuobscot river and North of the Bingham purchase, to each settler thereon, who has, or within one year from the passage of this Resolve, shall have performed the terms and conditions of settlement, and made the payment provided in "An Act for promoting the sale and settlement of the public lands in the District of Maine," passed by the Legislature of Massachusetts, on the fifteenth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and sixteen, notwithstanding such settlers may not have obtained permits, in writing, nor given bonds, as provided in said Act.

[Approved by the Governor, February 10, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XIV.

#### Resolve providing for the settlement of the line between Scarborough and Buxton.

On the petition of Robert Wentworth and others, a Committee of the town of Buxton, that the Selectmen of the town of Scarborough do not agree with them, on the principle by which the line between said towns should be run and established, as their dividing line :

Resolved, That Daniel Granger, Sylvanus Higgins and Stephen Hopkinson, be, and they hereby are, authorized and empowered, to perambulate and run the line between said towns of Sarborough and Buxton, and make such marks and monuments, to designate the same, as they shall deem expedient, giving reasonable notice to the Selectmen of each of said towns, before proceeding to make such perambulation, of the time they have agreed upon for that purpose ; and as soon as may be after said Commissioners, hereby appointed, shall have performed the service aforesaid, they are to make return of their doings to each of said towns ; and the return thereof, recorded in the town records of either of said towns, shall be conclusive for establishing the line aforesaid : And the expense of running and establishing said line, as herein directed, shall be paid by said towns in equal proportion.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XV.

#### Resolve for the relief of Daniel Brown.

Resolved, for reasons set forth in the petition of Daniel Brown, That the Land Agent be authorized and directed to suspend the collection of the sums due from Daniel Brown, for a lot of land, in Dover, contracted to be sold to him, for the term of five years from the passage of this Resolve ; and upon payment of the principal sum agreed upon, for said lot, without interest, within said five years, said Land Agent is authorized to convey said lot of land to said Daniel Brown, and to cancel, and deliver up to him, the security given for said lot.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER XVI.

#### Resolve in favor of Harvard College.

On the petition of the President and Fellows of Harvard College: *Resolved*, That the State taxes assessed on township numbered eight, in the eighth range, in the county of Somerset, for the years eighteen hundred and twenty-two, three and four, be, and hereby are remitted; and that the sum of ten dollars and thirty five cents, being the amount of the State tax assessed and paid into the State Treasury, for the year one thousand eight hundred and twenty two, be refunded to the President and Fellows of Harvard College.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER XVII.

Resolve for the benefit of the Penobscot Indians.

Resolved, That the Agents for the Penobscot Indians be, and they hereby are authorized, empowered and instructed, to lease for and during the term of ten years, to the Society, for the benefit of the Penobscot Indians; said society first obtaining the consent of said Indians, such tract of land, as may be considered necessary or convenient, for carrying into effect the benevolent designs of said society, for improving the condition of said Indians : Provided however, That such tract, shall not contain more than one hundred acres, and that such land shall be used by said society, for the sole purpose of prosecuting their plans of improvement among said Indians.

[Approved by the Governor, February 13, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XVIII.

Resolve authorizing the sale of Timber on certain undivided Public Land.

Resolved, That the Land Agent of this State, in conjunction with such Agent as may be appointed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for the like purpose, be authorized to sell the timber upon a certain tract of the undivided land belonging to the two States, lying between the East branch of Penobscot river, and the Sebois river, and North of the line runping due West from the Monument, at the source of the St.

Croix, where the same was injured the past year by fire : Pro-vided, said Agents shall consider such sale will promote the public interest.

[Approved by the Governor, February 17, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XIX.

#### Resolve relating to Internal Improvement.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized to appoint some suitable person as Agent, in behalf of this State, for the purpose of opening or of causing to be cleared and made passable, the road from Penebscot river to Houlton plantation, so far as the same leads, or is extended, through the public lands of this State, and of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts ; and said Agent is hereby authorized, for the purpose aforesaid, under the direction of the Governor and Council, and in eonjunction with such Agent, as may be appointed on the part of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, to expend such sums of money, as may be deemed necessary, by the Governor and Council of this State.

Resolved further, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized to appoint some suitable person, as Agent, in behalf of this State, for the purpose of opening or causing to be cleared and made passable, the road called the Kennebec road, North of the Million acres, in the county of Somerset, so far as the same extends through the lands of this State and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts : And said Agent is hereby authorized, for the purpose aforesaid, and in conjunction with such Agent, as may be appointed on the part of said Commonwealth, to expend such sums of money, as the Governor and Council of this State, may, from time to time, deem necessary.

Resolved further, That the Land Agent of this State, in conjunction with the Land Agent of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, be, and he hereby is authorized and empowered to survey, lay out, and mark a road leading from the mouth of Mattawamkeag stream, on the Penobscot, to the mouth of Fish river, on the St. Johns river.

And the Governor of this State, is hereby requested, to transmit a copy of this Resolve, to the Governor of the Commonmonwealth of Massachusetts, to be laid before the Legislature thereof, requesting their aid and co-operation for the purposes aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor, February 17, 1826.]

## MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

#### To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I have received from the Governor of the State of Tennessee a copy of a Resolution passed by the General Assembly of that State, proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States relative to the election of President and Vice-President, which I lay before the two branches of the Legislature for their consideration.

I have also received from the Governor of the State of New Jersey a copy of sundry Resolutions passed by the Legislature of that State relative to the gradual emancipation of the people of color held in servitude in the United States, which I lay before the Legislature agreeable to the request therein contained.

I have also received from the Governor of the State of Connecticut a copy of a Resolution of the General Assembly of that State relative to the existence of slavery in the United States, which is also submitted to the consideration of the ALBION K. PARRIS. Legislature.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, ) JANUARY 24, 1826. S

### CHAPTER XX.

Resolve against the amendment to the Constitution, proposed by Tennessee.

Resolved, That the amendment to the Constitution of the United States, proposed by the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee, on the twenty fifth of November last, and forwarded to the Governor of Maine, is not approved by the Legislature of this State. And the Governor is requested to transmit a copy of this Resolve to the Executive of each of the United States.

[Approved by the Governor, February 17, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXI.

-

#### Resolve in favor of Ebenezer Dunlap.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Ebenezer Dunlap, three dollars per month, for the space of one year, to commence on the first day of February instant; in consequence of a wound received by him, while on military duty, as a soldier, in the Militia of this State.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXII.

## Resolve in favor of William Tozier.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to William Tozier, as a further compensation for a wound received by him, while on duty in the Militia, the sum of forty eight dollars.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXIII.

#### Resolve in favor of Valentine Cook.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Valentine Cook, three dollars per month, during his natural life, to commence on the first day of February instant; in consequence of a wound received while on military duty, as a soldier in the Militia of this State.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1826.]

## MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

## To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I have received from the Delegates of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, a memorial in behalf of said Tribe, setting forth sundry grievances, for which they ask redress.

As the relief prayed for can be afforded only by the Legislative branch of the Government, I herewith submit the memorial to the two Houses for their consideration.

ALBION K. PARRIS.

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FEBRUARY 3, 1826.

## CHAPTER XXIV.

#### Resolve respecting the survey of the Indian townships.

Upon the petition of John Neptune and Peol Mauley, in behalf of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians : *Resolved*, That the Land Agent cause the two townships of land, lying on each side of the Penobscot river, near Mattawamkeag, to be resurveyed, the lines to be respotted, and the contents of each township to be accurately ascertained, by some experienced, impartial surveyor, whose duty it shall be to employ faithful chain bearers to measure the lines of said townships, and to make and return accurate plaus of said townships, one into the office of the Secretary of State, and another into the office of the Land Agent, and before commencing said survey, to give notice to the Governor of said tribe of Indians, and to one of the Indian Agents, of the time and place when said survey will be commenced.

[Approved by the Governor, February 20, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXV.

#### Resolve in favor of Samuel Thatcher.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Samuel Thatcher, fifty dollars, being the duty paid by him, as Sheriff of the county of Lincoln, in pursuance of the Act of the eighth of June, one thousand eight hundred and twenty.

[Approved by the Governor, February 20, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXVI.

Resolve for reimbursing to Albion K. Parris, Governor of the State, certain expenses by him incurred.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to Albion K. Parris, the sum of three hundred dollars, in full for expenses by him incurred in the reception of General Lafayette, on his visit to this State.

[Approved by the Governor, February 21, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXVII.

#### Resolve in favor of James Irish, Esquire.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury, to James Irish, Esquire, the sum of one thousand dollars, in full for his services and personal expenses, as Land Agent, for the year ending on the third day of March next.

[Approved by the Governor, February 21, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXVIII.

#### Resolve for the appointment of an Auditor of the accounts of the Land Agent.

Resolved, That the Governor, with consent of Council, be authorized to appoint some suitable person, during pleasure, as Auditor of the accounts of the Land Agent, whose duty it shall be annually, and immediately before the commencement of the session of the Legislature, to examine and settle the Land Agent's account for the current year, and report the same to the Legislature, with an accurate list of all sales of land and timber, and of all contracts for sale of land and timber made by the Agent within the year; stating the names of the purchasers and contractors, the quantity of land sold or contracted to be sold, where the same is situated, the price, per acre, at which it was sold or agreed to be sold, how much of the purchase money was paid to the Agent, the credit given for the residue, with the names of the sureties, and in whose custody the securities, thus given, remain. And such Auditor shall receive a reasonable compensation for his services, to be allowed by the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, February 21, 1826.]

#### CHATER XXIX.

Resolve respecting a Bridge between Kittery and the Navy Yard Island in Piscataqua river.

Resolved, That, for facilitating the intercourse between the Island occupied by the United States as a Navy Yard, and for other purposes, in Piscataqua river, and the main land on the eastern side of said river in Kittery, in this State, the consent of this State be, and hereby is granted for the erection, by the

United States, at any convenient points between said Island and the main land aforesaid, of such a bridge as, by the Government of said United States, may be deemed necessary or proper for the purposes aforesaid : *Provided*, *however*, That the road or passage way from said bridge to the county road in said Kittery, shall be made and opened at the expense of the said United States.

[Approved by the Governor, February 22, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXX.

#### Resolve in favor of the Cony Female Academy.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is granted to the Trustees of the Cony Female Academy, one half township of land, (the whole township being six miles square,) to be assigned and laid out from any of the unappropriated lands belonging to this State, and vested in said Trustees and their successors, for the use and benefit of said Academy, (subject, however, to the reservation contained in the eighth section of an Act to promote the sale and settlement of public lands, passed the fwenty fifth day of February, one thousand eight hundred and twenty four ;) with power and authority to manage, sell and dispose of the same, or any part thereof, in any manner, that shall best promote the objects of said Institution ; the said half township to be laid out under the direction of the Land Agent of this State, and a plan thereof to be returned into the office of the Secretary of State : Provided, That the avails of this grant, be appropriated to ensure instruction at said Academy, free of charge for tuition, to such scholars, not belong ing to Augusta, as may attend said Academy, and to the erection of a boarding house for the accommodation of such scholars, within three years from the passage of this Resolve.

[Approved by the Governor, February 22, 1826.]

### CHAPTER XXXI.

#### Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

*Resolved*, That the Governor be, and he hereby is, authorized, to cause to be expended such sum of money, as he shall think proper, not exceeding fifty dollars annually, for the relief of the sick and indigent of the Passamaquoddy

## 496 SAMUEL FOSS.—LEGISLATURE.—GREENLEAF'S REPORTS.

\* tribe of Indians, for the term of three years : And also, such further sum, as he may think proper, not exceeding the sum of one hundred dollars annually, for the term of three years, for the improvement and instruction of said Indians in the English language, and for their encouragement and assistance in Agriculture : And also, such further sum as he shall think proper, not exceeding seventy five dollars, for the purpose of erecting a Cooper's shop, and purchasing Cooper's tools, if it shall appear to the Governor that such expenditure will be beneficial to said tribe. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer, for said sums, or such parts thereof, as he may, from time to time, think proper.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXXII.

#### Resolve in favor of Samuel Foss.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Samuel Foss, thirty dollars, as a compensation for injury sustained by him, while on duty in the Militia. [Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXXIII.

Resolve designating the place where the next Legislature shall meet.

Resolved, That Portland, in the county of Cumberland, be the place where the next Legislature shall meet and hold its session.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXXIV.

#### Resolve for purchasing Greenleaf's Reports.

Resolved, That the Secretary of State is authorized to purchase fifty copies of the first volume, and twenty five copies of the second volume, of Greenleaf's Reports, and to distribute one copy of each, to each town and organized plantation. which has not been heretofore furnished with the same : *Provided*, Said copies can be purchased for a sum not exceeding two dollars per volume; and the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars, is hereby appropriated for that purpose. And the Governor, on being satisfied that said copies have been deposited in the Secretary's office, for the use of the State, is authorized, with advice of Council, to draw his warrant on the Treasury for said sum.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1826.]

### CHAPTER XXXV.

Resolve providing compensation for certain officers of the Legislature.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the Assistants of the Secretary of the Senate, and Clerk of the House of Representatives, one dollar for each day they may be thus employed, in addition to the pay already allowed by law : To the Clerk employed by order of the Legislature for drafting Bills and Resolves, a sum not exceeding three dollars and fifty cents for each day thus employed; his account being first examined and allowed by the Governor and Council : To the Messenger of the Governor and Council, for each day he shall be employed as such, two dollars : To the Messenger of the Senate, for himself and such assistants as he may have employed, four dollars per day : To the Door-keeper of the House of Representatives, for himself, page and any others in his employ, in the service of the House, four dollars per day : To the Chaplain of the Senate, thirty dollars, and to the several Chaplains of the House, who have officiated as such at the present session, five dollars each, in full for their respective services.

[Approved by the Governor, February 28, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXXVI.

Resolve for repairing and completing the State road from Baring to Houlton Plantation, near Baskahegan.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized to appoint some suitable person as Agent in behalf of this State, (provided the State of Massachusetts shall agree to co-operate therein, and contribute their proportion of the necessary expenses,) for the purpose of opening, completing and repairing the road, heretofore authorized, from the town of Baring, until it intersects the road leading from Houlton plantation, near the Baskahegan stream; and for the purposes aforesaid, said Agent shall have power to make and execute, in behalf of the State, such contracts, payable either in money, or public lands, as he may, from time to time, be authorized to do, under instructions and directions from the Governor and Council. nt.

[Approved by the Governor, February 28, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXXVII.

#### Resolve in favor of North Yarmouth Academy.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is granted one half township of land, (the whole township being six miles square,) to be assigned and laid out, from any unappropriated lands belonging to this State, the same to be vested in the Trustees of North Yarmouth Academy, established in the town of North Yarmouth, and their successors forever, for the use, benefit and purpose of supporting said Academy, (subject however, to the reservation contained in the eighth section of an Act. entitled "An Act to promote the sale and settlement of public. lands," passed the twenty fifth day of February, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty four,) to be by them holden in their corporate capacity, with full power and authority to settle, divide and manage the same half township, or any part thereof, or to sell, convey or dispose of the same, in any way and manner, that shall best promote the welfare of said Academy ; the same to be laid out under the direction of the Land Agent for this State, and a plan thereof to be returned into the office of the Secretary of State.

[Approved by the Governor, February 28, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER XXXVIII.

#### Resolve respecting internal improvements in this State.

Resolved, That the Governor of this State, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized and empowered to afford such aid and assistance to any surveyors, engineers or other officers of the Government of the United States, who may be employed under their direction, in exploring, examining or making surveys, of the lands and waters, in the interior or frontiers of this State, as may be deemed necessary or convenient, the better to enable such surveyors or officers to discharge the duties to which they may be designated; and for the purposes aforesaid, to appoint such Agents or Commissioners, as to the Executive of this State may appear expedient, for the purposes aforesaid.

[Approved by the Governor, February 28, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XXXIX.

Resolve respecting the State road near Passadunkeag.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint an Agent, in behalf of this State, for the purpose of making and opening such part of the road, heretofore authorized by the Legislature, leading in a Northerly direction to the Passadunkeag river, as will cause the same to be extended over the bridge lately erected in, and over, said river. And said Agent is hereby authorized to expend, for that purpose, under the direction of the Governor and Council, such sum or sums, as may be deemed necessary, not exceeding one hundred dollars.

[Approved by the Governor,  $\overline{F}ebruary 28, 1826.$ ]

#### CHAPTER XL.

#### Resolve making further provision respecting the State road, from Sunkhaze to Mattawamkeag river.

Resolved, That, for the purpose of opening, making and completing the road heretofore authorized, between Sunkhaze and Mattawamkeag rivers, in this State, there be, and hereby is<sup>c</sup>appropriated and allowed a sum, not exceeding one thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the Governor and Council, at such times and to such amount, as they may deem expedient. And the Governor, with advice of Council, is hereby authorized, to appoint such Agent or Agents, as may be found convenient for the purposes aforesaid : *Provided*, The State of Massachusetts shall agree to co-operate herein, and contribute their proportion of the necessary expense for completing said road.

[Approved by the Governor, February 28, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XLI.

#### Resolve in favor of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of the State be, and he hereby is, authorized and empowered, under the direction of the Governor and Council, to loan, or invest, at interest, on satisfactory security, to individuals or corporations, such sum or sums of money, or any part thereof, as have been already, or may hereafter be paid into the Treasury, by the Managers of the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Lottery; and the sums thus accumulating, by profitable investment, shall enure to the benefit of said Canal : And the loans or investments hereby authorized, shall continue to be made, in manner aforesaid, so long as any funds may remain in the treasury, from the proceeds of said Lottery, and until the same, or any part thereof, shall be required by said Canal Corporation, for making or completing said Canal, pursuant to the provisions of their own charter, or of the Act granting the Lottery for their benefit.

Resolved further, That in case the Treasurer shall, at any time, be authorized by law, to procure any sum or sums of money on loan, for the use of the State, he may, under direction of the Governor and Council, use and appropriate any portion or part of the said Canal funds, for the use of the State, as may, from time to time, be required, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent. per annum, to be reimbursed with such interest, at the pleasure of the Legislature, unless the same shall be sooner required for the use of said Canal.

[Approved by the Governor, March 2, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER XLII.

#### Resolve authorizing a loan of Money.

*Resolved*, That the Treasurer of the State is authorized to obtain on the faith of the State, a loan, not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars, at an interest not exceeding five per cent. and reimbursable at pleasure.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of the State is authorized to demand and receive all monies that may become due to this State, from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, on account of monies received from the United States, for Militia services during the late war; and that he apply the whole, or such portion thereof, as may be necessary to pay the loan above authorized, and such other demands on the Treasury, as may occur : *Provided*, That this Resolve shall cease to have effect, after the first Monday of January next.

[Approved by the Governor, March 3, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XLIII.

An additional Resolve providing for the promulgation and distribution of the Laws, Resolves and Judicial Reports of the State.

Resolved, That one printed copy of the Acts and Resolves, which are or may be passed or enacted annually by the Legislature, and a copy of the Judicial Reports of this State, be distributed by the Secretary of State, to each College in this State, and one printed copy to the Warden of the State Prison, for the use of said Prison.

[Approved by the Governor, March 3, 1826.]

and the second

## CHAPTER XLIV.

#### Resolve authorising the Land Agent to aid the town of Ellsworth, in making a road through the States' Land in that town.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be authorized to expend three hundred dollars, out of the proceeds of sales of land and timber in Ellsworth, upon that part of the county road in Ellsworth, leading to Bangor, which passes over land belonging to the State; provided the town of Ellsworth shall adopt effectual measures to make that road in said town, good and passable with teams and carriages.

[Approved by the Governor, March 3, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XLV.

#### Resolve additional respecting forms of Returns of Votes for Senators.

Resolved, That the form required by the Resolve prescribing the forms of returns of votes for Governor and Senators, and of certificates of elections of Representatives, passed March thirteenth, eighteen hundred and twenty one, be, and the same hereby is, so far modified, as that the word District

shall be used instead of the word *County*, in all cases of returns of votes for Senators, in the several Senatorial Districts of this State.

[Approved by the Governor, March 4, 1826.]

## MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR.

 $\langle \phi \rangle$ 

#### To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I transmit, for the consideration of the Legislature a communication from the Acting Quarter Master General, relative to the disposition of an unexpended balance of the money appropriated by the Resolve for the purchase of Field Ordnance, passed on the 23d of February last.

ALBION K. PARRIS.

## COUNCIL CHAMBER, FERRUARY 9, 1826.

## CHAPTER XLVI.

#### Resolve making an appropriation for the purchase of certain articles for the use of the Militia.

Resolved, That the unexpended balance of an appropriation for the purchase of Brass Field Ordnance, under the Resolve of February twenty third, eighteen hundred and twenty five, be, and the same hereby is, appropriated and allowed to be expended by the Adjutant General, under the direction of the Governor and Council, for the purchase of such musical instruments, colours and supplies for the Militia, as may be required for the use of the Militia of this State.

[Approved by the Governor, March 4, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XLVII.

#### Resolve relating to the Kennebec road.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and he hereby is, authorized to appoint some suitable person, as Agent in behalf of the State, for the purpose of causing to be cleared, and made passable, the road called the Kennebec road, north of the Million Acres, in the county of Somerset, so far as the same extends through the public lands ; and the said Agent is hereby authorized, for the purpose aforesaid,

ander the direction of the Governor and Council, to expend such sum or sums of money, not exceeding five hundred dollars, as they, from time to time, may deem necessary, for the purposes aforesaid : *Provided*, That, if the Legislature of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, at its present session, shall co-operate with this State, by making an appropriation for the purposes aforesaid, agreeably to the provisions of a "Resolve relating to Internal Improvement," passed February seventeenth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty six, then this Resolve shall be null and void.

[Approved by the Governor, March 4, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER XLVIII,

Resolve making appropriation for expenses of the State Arsenal.

Resolved, That, for the preservation and safe keeping of the public property in the State Arsenal, or elsewhere, there be, and hereby is appropriated a sum, not exceeding five hundred dollars, to be expended during the current political year, in such manner as may be authorized by direction of the Governor and Council.

[Approved by the Governor, March 4, 1826.]

## CHAPTER XLIX.

#### Resolve in favor of Erastus Foote.

On the petition of Erastus Foote, Attorney General, praying for a grant of such a sum of money as would be a just and reasonable compensation for his services and expenses in divers prosecutions against persons for trespasses on the undivided lands owned by this State and the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, in compliance with the Resolve of Maine, of January 24th, 1825, and the Resolve of Massachusetts, of February 16th, 1825:

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, granted to the said Erastus Foote, the sum of one hundred dollars, to be paid out of the Treasury of this State, in full for his services, time and expenses, in prosecuting trespassers on the undivided lands of Maine and Massachusetts, up to the first of January, one thousand eight hundred and twenty six, in compliance with the Resolves aforesaid—the one moiety of which sum to be charged to the Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Resolved, That, there be also paid to the said Erastus Foote, by the Treasurer of this State, the sum of thirty one dollars and twenty six cents, in full for cash paid, professional labour and expenses in prosecuting the process of *Quo Warranto* against the proprietors of Cathanse Bridge, under the Resolve of February twenty sixth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty five.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

### CHAPTER L.

Resolve authorizing the purchase of Books for the use of the Legislature.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of one hundred dollars, annually, for the purpose of procuring the General Laws and Judicial Reports of the United States, and of the several States of the Union, for the use of the Legislature; and the sums necessary for the purpose aforesaid, shall be laid out and expended at the discretion of the Governor and Council; and the books, thus obtained, shall be under the custody and safe keeping of the Secretary of State.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER LI.

# Resolve authorizing the Governor to appoint an Auditor to adjust the accounts of the State Prison.

Resolved, That the Governor, by and with advice of Council, be, and he is hereby authorized to appoint some person, well qualified for that purpose, to audit with the Warden and others, all accounts connected with the building, repairing and maintaining the State Prison, to the close of the current year, and report to the next Legislature a statement thereof, exhibiting the amount of the cost of said prison, in the state in which it may then be, not including the labor of the convicts, the amount paid the Warden and Inspectors each year since its erection, the amount that has been expended for raw material, the sales of that material improved by the labor of the convicts each year, the entire expenditures of all other sorts, for the support of convicts, and the amount of rents received annually; together with the amount that has been drawn, from the Treasury at all times, on account of said prison and its affairs: And the Governor and Council are authorized to draw their warrant upon the Treasurer for an amount, which may be considered by them a reasonable compensation for such service.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

#### CHATER LII.

## Resolve on the petition of Luke Lambard.

Resolved, That, for reasons set forth in the petition of Luke Lambard, there be remitted and paid to him, out of the Treasury, the sum of four hundred and fifty dollars, being part of a penalty of five hundred dollars, forfeited on his recognizance, and paid into the Supreme Judicial Court, in the term thereof holden in May, one thousand eight hundred and twenty four, for the county of Lincoln : *Provided*, Said Lambard shall pay to the President, Directors and Company of the Bank of Portland, the sum of sixty six dollars and eighty five cents, being the amount paid by said Bank in procuring the arrest of Robert S. Lambard.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

### CHAPTER LIII.

#### Resolve remitting certain fees to the Secretary of State.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, remitted to the Secretary of State, the sum of sixty five dollars and sixty four cents, being the amount received by him for fees in said office, from the fourth day of May, to the twenty sixth day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty five.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER LIV.

Resolve appointing an Agent to procure certain articles.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of the State be, and he is hereby, appointed an Agent, to procure all articles, that may be wanted, the present year, for the use of the Legislature, and of the several departments of the government, that he may deem expedient and necessary to be purchased; except those, the procurement of which is otherwise provided for by law or resolve; the accounts for which, to be by him presented to the next Legislature for allowance, bearing the prices stipulated; for which service, he shall receive a fair compensation. [Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER LV.

#### Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to appoint Commissioners to examine Banks.

Resolved, That the Governor, with the advice of Council, be, and hereby is authorized, at any time within six months from the first day of February, 1826, to appoint Commissioners to inquire into, and examine the doings and transactions of, the several incorporated Banks in this State, and generally to ascertain the state and condition of the same. And said Commissioners, so appointed, shall have full power and authority to examine all the books, papers and vaults of said Banks, and to send for such persons, books and papers, as they shall deem necessary to a full and perfect examination of the same. And it shall be the duty of said Commissioners to make a report of their doings to the Governor and Council.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER LVI.

Resolve respecting the conveyance of Lands granted by the State.

Resolved, That in all cases where any lands have been, or may hereafter be, granted by the Legislature, to be located by, or under the direction of the Land Agent of the State, it shall be lawful for the said Land Agent, having completed such survey, to make and execute, in behalf of the State, a good and sufficient deed, conveying the same, according to the terms of the grant ; which deed, so executed, shall be effectual to transfer all the right and title of the State in and to the lands thus granted.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

## CHAPTER LVII.

#### Resolve for the payment of contingent expenses.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of seven hundred dollars, for the payment of contingent expenses of the current political year, to be placed at the disposal of the Governor, and for the expenditure of which, he is to be accountable.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

## CHAPTER LVIII.

#### Resolve for the purchase of Stationary.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars, for the purchase of Stationary, for the several offices and the Legislature; to be placed in the hands of the Secretary of State; and for the expenditure of which, he is to be accountable.

[Approved by the Governor, March 6, 1826.]

#### -----

## ROLL NO. 7---FOR 1826.

The Committee on Accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, now ask leave to present the following

## **REPORT**:

That there is now due to the persons hereinafter mentioned, the sums set to their names respectively; which, when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said Accounts, to the several dates therein named; which is respectfully submitted. GEORGE SCAMMAN, Chairman.

# MILITARY ACCOUNTS,

## COURTS MARTIAL.

Bridge, Edmund T. Judge Advocate of the 2d Division, Pay Roll of Cours		
Martial, held at Bloomfield, February 8th, 1825,	154	57
Deblois, Thomas A Judge Advocate of the 5th Division, Pay Roll of Court	:	
Martial, held at Portland, May 16th, 1825,	185	72
Sewall, Joseph Judge Advocate of the 4th Division, Pay Roll of Court Mar-		
tial, held at Union, August 16th, 1825,	409	47
Sewall, Joseph Judge Advocate of the 4th Division, Pay Roll of Court Mar-		
tial, held at Waldoborough, March 9th, 1825,	431	96
Johnson, Alfred Jun. Judge Advocate of the 3d Division, Pay Roll of Court		
Martial, held at Brewer, April 26th, 1825,	210	04 -
		-
	\$ 1,391	76

## 508

## MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

# AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS.

Balkham, John A. Aid-	de Camp and Orderly Officer t	o the	General of the
,	7th Division for 1995		

		- 7th	Division,	for 1825,	1	30 00.
Farnsworth, Drummond	"	8th	66	1825		30 00
Morse, William Jr.	46	6th	**	1825		13 75
McLellan, James H.	"	4th	**	1825		10 00
McDonald, John Jr.	"	1 st	**	1825		30 00
Sewall, Joseph	"	4th	66	1825		20 00
Vose, Robert C.	- 66	2d	**	1825		33 33
Willis William	66	5th	44	1825		30 00
Wentworth, Jesse	66	3ď	64	1825		30 00

\$227 08

# BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Berry, William Ma	ion of the	94 B	ringdo	6.1.	Distator	1005	á	47
			ingaue,		Division,	1825	-	
Bodwell, John W.	**	lst	1 .	lst			30	10 A.
Crane, Wm. Inspect'	g 3d Reg.	2d	"	4th	5,5 <b>0</b> 6	1823		00
Cleland, Charles Ins	pector	2d	66	4th	66	1825	30	00
Child, James L.	66			4th	<b>66</b>	46	10	00
Daveis, Charles S.	"			5th	66	"	10	00
Earle, Ethan	46 -	1st	66	4th	66	<b>66</b> : :;;	30	00
Evans, George	"	1st	44	2d	**	66 ·		33
Eveleth, Nath'l Jr.	"	lst	46°	5th	46	66		00
Fogg, Simon	46			lst	66	<b>6</b> 5		00
Herrick, Benjamin J	. "	2d	"	Ist	"	<b>65</b>	` 30	00
Hutchinson, Eben'r	66			8th	66'	66	10	00
Hall, Thompson	66	lst	"	6th	65	65		00
Knight, Peter M.	55	2d	46°	5th	65	<b>66</b>	30	00
Ladd, Samuel G.	6ŝ			2d	65	"	10	00
Mantor, James	66 j	lst	**	8th	"	<b>66</b>	30	00
Nourse, Benjamin	46			3d	f 6	66	10	00
Parker, Thomas	**	2d	66 ·	8th	**			00
Salmond, William	<b>66</b>	2d	46	3d	46	46	30	00
Tinker, Richard	46	2d	65	7th	66 .			00
Tyler, Daniel Jr.	66			6th	<b>6</b> 6	**		52
Williams, John	£6	lst	**	Sd	45	15		00
							in a second	6.0

\$ 462 32

## BRIGADE QUARTER MASTERS.

Allen, Francis A.	Quarter Master	Ist	Brigade,	lst	Divisi	on, 1825	10 00
Bright, John	61	Ist		3d	44	44	10 00'
Clark, Philo	66	Ist	46	6th	46	"	10 00
Clark, John	46	2d	**	3d	44	"	IO 00
Demeritt, Joseph	55	Ist	"	4th	45	66 - C.	3 94
Fox, Jonathan K.	66	İst	£ 6 6 6 E	8th	ń 46	46	IO 00
Hall, Paul	"	1st	6 6 F	5th	"	44	10 00
Jellison, William	66	2d	46	7th	66	66	10 00
Johnson, Joseph	46	<b>2</b> d	66	8th	65	65 '	IO 00
Piper, David N.	65	<b>2</b> d	66	4th	65	66	10 00
Quincy, William	J. 4	<b>2</b> d	66	5th		**	IO 00
Shaw, John	"	Ist	¥6	6th	66	66	II 87
Stimson, Joseph	61	<b>2</b> d	66	Ist	46	66	IO 00
Shaw, Neal D.	**	lst	"	7th	65	I824 & I825	20 00

\$145 8I

## AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.

Butler, Francis Aid-o	le-Cam	p 2d B	rigade,	8th I	Division	, 1825	10	00
Bodwell, John W.	66	Ist	- "	Ist	<b>65</b>	£6	30	00.7
Conant, Alvah,	"	2d	"	Ist	44.5	66	25	00
Cushman, Solomon I	P. **	Ist	65	5th	٤٢	66	30	00

## MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Killsa, William Aid-de	-Can	p 2d Br	igade,	4th D	ivision.	1824 & 1825	E	50	00
Lowney, Nath'l M.	66	2d	°	3d		1825		0	00
Morse, William H.	46	1 st	66	4th	44	ss .	]	8	07
Noyes, Joseph C.	66	Ist.	"	7th		4 & 1825	3	36	66
Pierce, Waldo T.	**	Ist	**	3d	**	1825	3	30	00
Robinson, Kilborn G.		Ist	- 66	2d	66	66	5	10	00
Robinson, William E.	46	Ist	<b>6</b> 6	2d .	66	65	1	0	00
Smith, George W.	<b>66</b>	<b>2</b> d	66	5th	. 66	ss .	. 5	30	60
Spring, Isaac	"	21	<b>5</b> 5	6th	"	66 .	1	5	00
Tyler, Daniel Jr.	46	2d	65	6th	65	"	]	16	25
Wood, Joseph A.	••	2d	46	7th	42	66	5	30	00
Waterhouse, Charles	"	Ist	**	4th	65	66 .	-		93

\$ 402 91

509

# ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS.

		- OA	101301101		140 2214			<b>THOU</b>	<b>1</b>		
Adams, Isaac Ad	juta	int 3d	Regiment.	2d	Brigade,	<b>2</b> d	Divisio	n,1825	:	25	00
Blanchard, John	° 44	3d	ິ ແ	1st	<b>.</b> . /	5th		· 66		25	00
Brown, John G.	44	3d	<b>6</b> 5	2d	<b>66</b>	4th	<b>6</b> 6	65	:	25	00
Blake, Nathaniel	66	3d	"	2d	<b>66</b>	8th	"	66		25	00
Black, Edmund	"	2d	66	2d	66	20		65		25	00
Berry, William	**	<b>2</b> d	45	2d	**	6th	46	46		17	01
Boynton, Hugh M.	**	3d	"	2d	46	3d		68		<b>25</b>	00
Case, Isaac	65	3d	**	1s:	66	3d	"	**		25	00
Cram, Levi	**	Artiller	v	1st	46	<b>3</b> d		. 66		15	0Ó
Cram, Levi	"	66	5	1st	44	30		1823		15	00
Clark, Nathan Jr.	"	1st	**	2d	45	41		1825		25	00
Dennet, Joseph Jr.	66	3d	46	2d	45	İst		65		25	00
Emerson, Charles O	j. 16	1st	**	lst	45	1st		66		25	00
Fox, Alvah		2d	**	1st	**	8th	**	"		25	00
Gerrish, William	66	Bat. of	Cavalry	. 2d	"	5th	66	46	,	15	00
Goodwin, Elisha H.			Regiment		**	1st		41	9	25	00
Hapgood, Sprout	"	3d	<b></b>	2d	**	6th	46	*6	9	25	00
Holmes, James S.	"	5th	**	1st	66	3d		44	4	25	00
Humphrey, Meshach		lst	**	lst	66	5th	**	<b>65</b>			66.
Haskins, R. R.	**		Cavalry	1st	**	3d	**	65	7	15	00
Hearsey, John	66		Regiment,		**	6th		46	ŝ	25	00
Hutchins, Hezek'h Ji		1st	44	2d	**	6th		*6	-	25	00
Hayes, Charles	"	1st	**	2d	65	1st	44	44	4	25	00
Hayes, Charles			a services						1	0	00
Huntoon, Jona. G.	**		Artillery,		66	<b>2</b> d	"	1824 &		50	
Ilsley, Hosea Jr.	65	3d	66°	2d		5tl		1825			00
Jones, Joséph	"	4th		2d		41		65		25	
Jordan, John Adj. &	Qr.		**	20		5ti		16			00
Kennard, Nath'l Ac			**	Ist		5tl		46			21
Low, Ephraim Jr.		3d		1st		15		66		25	
Larrabee, Josiah	44	3d	**	lst		20				25	
Lyon, Alpheus	46	2d	**	1st		$\tilde{2}$		44		25	
Lumburt, Joseph R.		21	66	İst		30	-	"		5	
Little, Thomas		2d	**	2d		41		"		5	
Little, Henry	"	lst	44	Ist	**	3d		**		5	
Loring, David	"		Cavalry,	1st	46	5th		\$6		5 (	
Mitchell, Isaac	"	4th	<i>Guiuliy</i> ,	2d	**	lst		**		5	
Millett, Joel	66		Cavalry	lst	"	6th		**			0.0
Merrill, Abel Jr.	"	2d	64 (UI)	Tst	"	4th		**		5 (	
Moulton, Joseph	45	$\tilde{2}d$	66	2d	**	6th		**	~		28
Norton, Elihu	44	20 3d		Îst		8th		**	9	5 0	
Nelson, Samuel	44	1st	**	lst	66	2d		46		5 (	
Osborn, James	45		Artillery	lst		lst		"		5 (	
	"		Regiment,		"	6th		65		50	
Osgood, Apollos Perkins, Stephen Jr.		4th	កម្មពាមពាធ្	1st		1st		Ğ		50	
zerana, steptien ar		9.01	-	131		1.50		-	<i>6</i> 4	w.u	11

MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

Parker, Thomas	i İst	64	2d	66	8(h		66	16 67
de ne enderly offic	ar of		$\tilde{2}d$	66	8th	"		20 00
do. as orderly offic	tant 2d	"	2d	"	5th		"	THE PERSON NEWSFILM
	• 3d		Ist		2d	"		25 00
Rice, Richard IS		"		"	7th			25 00
		"	Ist	44		6		25 00
ALL WOULS FLATION		"	lst	"	7th	66 -	•• ••	25 00
Lichardson, 1100010	100		2d		2d			25 00
Sunta, Gamaner Hi	~		2d	**	lst	"	"6	25 00
Bewany Onver		46	2d	**	8th	"	6	25 00
Swett, Joseph	1.7 (4 6 7	Artillery	, lst	"	4th	"		12 50
Stacy, Moses '	1741.	Cavalry,	1st	46	lst	64	66 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	15 00
Sampson, Henry	Ju	Regiment	,1st	44	4th	56	€€r una rendrarig	25 00
Sanger, Zebulon "	4th		1st	66	8th	**	"	12 50
Sewall, William D. "	• 1st	45	1st	65	4th	66		25 00
Stetson, Charles		"	2d		3d	66	1824 & 5	32 58
Taylor, David		Cavalry,	1st	2 C 7 C	4th	66	1825	15 00
		Regimen		"	7th			25 00
Thompson, Robert	i İst	44	2d	66	8th		"	8 33
Upton, John "		45	2d		7th			25 00
Webster, James W.		"	2d		3d		<b>10</b>	25 00
White, William "	101				5th			
The most of the most of the second	Dut.	Artillery;		"				
1. a.u. a.u	100		Ist	a	5th		이 영상 방송을 받았	17 34
(i obdoury; o onn	Duti	Artillery		"	6th		<b>.</b>	I5 00
, conc, contact ti		do.	2d		5th	66	16	I5 00
Young, Bradford	• Reg.	Artillery,	$^{2d}$	66	4th		66	25 00
							<u>نابيد</u> رود رود ا	مينينين مم
a da a como de como de la como de la como de la como de la como de la como de la como de la como de la como de						•		544 09
QUARTER MA	STER	S OF R	EG	IMEN	TS &	BAJ	TALION	IS.
134					10 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			
Austin, Daniel Qr. N	4t 'i 'i	h Kegnuen	, 15ເ	Drigadi 66	e, oui Di	44	1824, 1825	20 00
Blackinton, James W.			2d		4th	ii .	1.000	10 00
Blackwell, Asa	" 2 " 3	u	1st		8th			10 00
Beaman, Edwin	" 3	u	2d 2d		3d 6th	a		10 00
Bailey, Richard G.		a		**	2d		i.	10 00
Blake, John S.			1st 2d		1st	"		10 00
Clark, Penuel Jr.			1st		5th	"		10 00
Cushing, Rufus, Cottrill, John	" 2		2d		4th	"		10 00
	" 1	u					1821, 1825	20 00
Colby, Benjamin Cushman, Samuel	" 1	at	1st		1st 5th	"		10 00
Cram, Kitteridge	" 2		1st 2d		8th	- 64		10 00
Cleaves, John T.	" 1		2d					10 00
Craig, John	1	วเ 🔅	2d		1st	"		10 00
Collins, Rodney,	,	st. " d. "	1st	"	8th 8th	u.		10 00
Foy, Robert	J	d "	2d	"	2d	. (6	a a	10 00
Gerrish, Oliver	. 3		2d	"	5th		민준이는 것 같아요.	-10 00
Gove, Hartley	· · 1:		1st	**	4th		a da ang	10 00
Goodwin, Francis L. B.	" 2		2d		3d		uday subj	10 00
Harris, John F.	" 2		İst	66	7th		alterna et	10 00
Hight, George	" 2		2d	44	5th	46	der der der	10 00
Haskell, Solomon	" 4t		Îst	"	3d	4	S dealer also de	10 00
Hastings, John	· 1s		2d	44	6th	44	- <b>n</b>	10 00
Harvey, Robert	" 2		1st	"	3d	44	44	10 00
Hallett, Elisha Jr.	" 2		lst	**	2d		(c.)	10 00
Hodsdon, Frederick A.	" 3		lst	"	3d	41.0	1	10 00
Jellison, William	" 2		2d		7th	46		10 00
Jefferds, William	" 4t		1st		1st			10 00
Lord, John Jr.	" 2	·	2d			"		10 00
Lowell, Mark		d "	1.2	"	1st	44	••	10 00
Morse, William Jr.	" Reg.		lst	"	6th 9d			10 00
Means, John	Trop.		lst		2d 2đ	··· 18: ··	22, 3, 4 & 5	41 74
Morrell, E. T.	" ]	st Regimen	.2d				1825	10 00
Pluminer, John Jr,	" 3	51	2d	កស្អីស	3d	"		10 00
Page, Renben	4 1s		2d		lst 2d	14 S.	$\{ e_{ij} \in \mathbb{N}_{ij} : i \in [0, \infty] \}$	10 00
Parkman, Noah	" 4t		2d		20 8th			10 00
	-31		÷		om			10 00

Partridge, Enoch	66	1st	**	1st	66	3d	"	<b>(</b> ,	10 00
Plummer, Jeremiah	"	1st		2d	66	4th	**	44	10 00
Pillsbury, William H.	"	3d	**	Îst	**	1st	"	"	10 00
	"		46		44		44	"	
Shorey, Joseph		lst	"	2d		7th	46		10 00
Stacy, Lewis		4th		1st		2d			10 00
Staples, John	"	3d	46	2d	46	4th	66	"	4 30
Whitmore, Stephen	"	3d	"	lst	44 .	4th	**	1824, 1825	20 00
Wentworth, Thomas	44	2d	"	1 st	44	lst	<b>66</b>	** **	20 <b>00</b>
Waldron, Richard	**	1st	**	1 st	**	6th	45	"	10 00
Young, Levi	**	2d		1st	66	4th	46	46	10 00
( · ··································				100		÷			10 00
									\$ 526 04
								1	p 0.60 0 m
EXPE	NSE	S OF	' AR	TIL	LERV	ζ. ΡΟ'	WDE	R, &c.	
								•	
Adams, Solomon Jr. (	Capt.	Farmi	ngton	Artil	lery, ex	penses	, 1825		5 00
Bangs, Isaac S. Capt.	Wat	erville	-	66		÷ 6 6	44		I9 88
Brown, Henry, Capt.	Relfas	at		66		66	"		12 00
Bradford, Seth Capt.				<b>66</b>		"	"		
					0. 0				14 00
Crommett, Nathaniel								Artillery,	5 00
Craig, John O. Capt. J	Readfi	eld	Artill	ery, e	xpense	s, 1828	5		I3 EO
Campbell, Rufus Capt					64	- 66			4 50
Dole, Daniel Capt. B				.6	65	<b>6</b> 6			15 89
		n		\$	"				
Dennis, Thomas, Cap									I0 00
Emerson, Edward A.	Japt.	York,	6		44	**			567
Fuller, Jason Capt. B	oothba	ay		6	66	64			2971
Gibson, Abel Capt. B	rownfi	eld		4	"	"			8 I 3
Hinkley, Aaron Capt.			\$		66	66			9 05
				4	"	65			
	West	DIOON			66				5 00
Hall, Cyprian Capt. I	aris		-			46			7 05
Huston, David Capt.	Bristo	1	4	6	**	66			17 68
Littlefield,Samuel Jr.	Capt.1	Kenne	bunk '	6	65	"			I4 80
Larkin,Oliver repairin						66			5 50
	5,0001					66			
Lawrence, Edward									15 50
McDonald, Major Ca	pt. Br	unswi			kpenses				IO 75
Miller, Jacob Capt. M	lonnio	uth	4	6	66	66			23 75
ditto, "	"		4	' rep	airs, &	. "			80 30
Penny, Ephraim Capt	Art.	Ist Br	iø. 5tl			66			IO 50
						"			8 86
		Artille			ωυ.	"			
Sylvester, Ebenezer C					_				5 75
Stilson, Lemuel repair	s, &c.	Wate	rville	Artill	lery,	46			<b>I</b> 8 00
Sawyer, Noab Capt. /	Artille	ry, 2d	Brig.	Ist Di	ivision,	66			10 75
Tuck, Samuel G. Cap						66			6 25
Thomas John W Ca	nt Po	wtland		66		65			5 00
Thomas, John W. Ca	pu xu	or creene							3 00
								<u>.</u>	008 88
								\$	397 77
	SI	HER1	FFS	' AC	COUN	ITS.			
					-		~		
Clark, Royal Sheriff o			Cour	nty, fo	r disti	ributin	g Pro	clama-	
tions and Tax.	Acts, 1	1825,							9 12
Foxcroft, Joseph E.	Sherift	] nf (	lomhe	rland	Coun	tv. for	distri	huting	
Proclamations,	Tav	A ate A		25	oodu	• , • • •		5	16 64
Flocialitations	a a a a	1,013, 0	CC: 10	~~, ,			3 7 7	· .	10 04
Green, Peter H. Sheri	погі	incon	n Cou	nty, Ie	or dist	ributin	ig vya	rrants,	
Proclamations	and Ţ	ax Ac	ts, 182	25,					23 36
Robinson, Jesse Sheri	ff of K	enneb	ec Co	ounty.	for re	eturnin	g Wai	rants.	
distributing Pro	clama	tions	Tax	Acts.	Sec.			,	26 00
							D	-1	20 00
Whitney, William C. S						stributi	ng Pro	C19/10-	
ations, Tax Ac	ts and	War	rants,	1825,					I4 OO
-									
									\$89 I2
	F	PAUP	ER .	ACCO	DUNT	S.			-
Industry, town of, for	suppo	rt of a	State	e Pau	per one	e year	, previ	ious to	
March 21, 182						•	-		$52 \ 00$
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
					`				\$ 52 00
									r

# CORONERS.-RRINTERS.

# CORONERS' ACCOUNTS.

Bonney, Isaac Coroner for the County of Kennebec, for an inquest held on the body of Peter Mary Popinelle, a foreigner, at Win- throp, August 13, 1925,	29	96
Clary, Allen Jun. Coroner for the County of Lincoln, for an inquest held on the body of Sanford Sawyer, a stranger, at Georgetown, De-		
cember 29, 1824, McLellan, John Coroner for the Connty of Cumberland, for an inquest held on the body of Richard Foss, a stranger, at Portland, Au-	17	
gust 6, 1825, Sibley, Thaddeus Coroner for the County of Washington, for an inquest held on the body of a stranger at Robbinston, July 15, 1824, (		94 90
nerd of the port of a strailEet at transmission's and to the	·	
PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.	<b>\$</b> 85	07
- 「「「」」「「」」」「」」」「」」「」」」「」」」「」」」「」」」」「」」		
Burton, James Jun. for publishing Laws and Treasurer's advertisement in the Bangor Register for 1825, Balch, Jeremiah O. for publishing Laws, Taxes for Penobscot County,	<b>1</b> 5	<b>00</b>
Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, and notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, in the Eastern Star, for 1825, Copeland, Thomas J. for publishing Laws, Act for preservation of high-	21	50
ways, and Taxes for Somerset County, in the Somerset Journal, for 1825.	10	50
Dorr, John for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, Tax Law, Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, and Opinion of the S. J. Court, concerning support of Poor, in the Lincoln Intelli-		ÿŸ
gencer, for 1825, Eaton, Thomas for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, Opinion of S. J. Court, and Act for the preservation of Highways,	21	50
in the Bath Inquirer for 1825, Fellows & Simpson, for publishing Laws and Treasurer's Notice, in the	20	00
Hancock Gazette for 1825, Folsom, Benjamin for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, and Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, in the Eastport	14	00
Sentiuel for 1825, Goodwin, Jeremiah Agent, for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, Tax Law, Act relative to broad rimmed wheels, and	15	50
Opinion of S. J. Court, in the Columbian Star for 1825,	2I	50
Glazier & Co. for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, Order of Senate, Opinion of S. J. Court, and Act for the preser-		
vation of Highways, in the Oxford Observer for 1825, Glazier & Co. for publishing Laws in the Hallowell Gazette, for 1825,		00
Goodale, Glazier & Co. for publishing State Prison Notice in the Hal-		-
lowell Gazette, Hastings, William for publishing Laws and Portland Road Notice, in		00
the Waterville Intelligencer for 1825,	<b>I</b> 4	00
Moody, Edwin for publishing Portland Road Notice, in the Thomaston Register, for 1825,	9	50
Paine, David and Seth for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf		1
and Dumb, and broad rimmed wheels, in the Gazette of Maine	19. IN	
and Portland Advertiser, for 1825, Remick, James K. for publishing Laws and advertising in the Kenne- bunk Gazette, for 1825,		25 38
Sheldon, Parker for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, see broad rimmed wheels, and Opinion of S. J. Court, in the Eastern	·	
Chronicle, for 1825,		50
Spaulding, Calvin for publishing Laws in the American Advocate, for 1825, Torry, Joseph G. for publishing Laws, Notice relative to Deaf and Dumb, Opinion of S. J. Court, and Bill concerning Taxes; in the Maine	12	00
Gazette, for 1825,	20	29
the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second se	10	- 99

## MISCELLANEOUS.

Thayer, Abijah W. for publishing Laws in the Independent Statesman, for 1825, and sundry printing by order of the Senate, at the Jan-		
uary Session, 1826,	86	96
Todd & Smith, for publishing Laws and Resolves 1825, and for other printing, per contract, for the same year, balance,	716	18
	\$1,102	52
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.		
Adams, Isaac for Stationary, furnished the office of the Secretary of		
State, in 1825,	4	25
Andrews, John a witness at a Court Martial held at Paris, December, 1821, not having been heretofore allowed,	3	56
Bailey, Thomas as Messenger to the Board of Commissioners, and sun- dry services performed at the State House,	45	50
Chandler, Benjamin as one of the Committee appointed under a Re- solve respecting claims assigned by the Commonwealth of Mas-		
sachusetts to Maine, for Oxford County, Child, James L. for making Indices to the Journals of the House of	10	00
Representatives, for 1823, 1824 and 1825, Clark, Thomas for services in the Secretary of State's Office, previous	90	00
to January 4, 1826,	12	00
Dana & Ridder, for six boxes Candles, furnished for the use of the Le- gislature and offices of State in 1825 and 1826,	78	30
Foster, Charles for removing and setting up stoves & cleaning the same,		37
Goodenow, Rufus K. as one of the Committee for Oxford County, ap- pointed under a Resolve respecting Claims assigned by the Com-		
monwealth of Massachusetts to Maine,	10	00
Hyde, William for Book-binding, ruling and sundries for the several public offices of the State and the Legislature, to February 11, 1826 Hyde, William for Stationary furnished the office of the Land Agent, to	, 129	58
January 11, 1826,	6	04
Hill, David for two Standard Staffs, furnished to the 3d Regiment, 1st Brigade and 3d Division,	4	00
Howe, Edward for Carpeting for Senate Chamber,	12	07
Haskell, William for sundry Cabinet work for the State House and Public offices, 1825 and 1826,	29	00
lisley, Robert for Postage to the offices of Secretary of State, Adjutant		10
General, Treasurer and Land Agent, to January 1, 1826, Ingalls, Isaiah for cleaning Senate Chamber, 1825,	111	40 00
Johnson's Samuel estate, as Agent to Richardson & Lord, for further		
allowance, for account settled 1825, and in full of any further claims,	50	00
Lancy, William for Flag Staffs, &c. furnished for the 6th Regiment, 2d	1	
Brigade, 2d Division, Merrill, John for services at Senate Chamber 1824, 1825, & Jan. 1826,	11	76 00
Nichols, Amos for amount paid Daniel Clark, deceased, for services in the Secretary of State's Office, for sundry small bills for the		
State, and for the protection and safe keeping of the public rec-		
ords in the State House to March 8th, 1826, Nichols, Charles P. for services in the Secretary of State's office to Feb-	156	00
ruary 1, 1826, and for copying plans and surveys of Surveyors		
of States land, Patten, M. & A. for Massachusetts Reports, Pickering's Reports and	22	00
Bigelow's Digest,	28	50
Smith, Charles B. for writing in the Secretary of State's office, to Jan- uary 14, 1826,	12	20
Thomas, William W. for Carpeting, Binding and Flannel, June, 1825, for the State House,	98	71
Vaughan, Elliot G. for making Indices to the Journals of the Senate,		••
1823, 1824 and 1825, services in the Secretary of State's office, and for Jak, to January 3d, 1828,	108	96

# 514

ACCOUNTS.

Weeks & Freeman, for lime, brushe January 26, 1826,	
Winslow, Nathan for Stoves and Fi Office, 1824 and 1825,	15 nnel for the State Arsenal & Land 51 95
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$1,101 30
	§ 1,101 30

# AGGREGATE OF ROLL...NO. 7

Military Accounts.		an de contra de la contra de la contra de la contra de la contra de la contra de la contra de la contra de la c Contra de la contra d	
Courts Martial,	1,391	76	
Aids-de-Camp to Major Generals,	227		
Brigade Majors and Inspectors,	462	32	
Brigade Quarter Masters,	145	81	
Aids-de-Camp to Brigadier Generals,	402	91	
Adjutants of Regiments and Battalions,	1,544	08	
Qr. Masters of Regiments & Battalions,	526	04	
Artillery and Powder expenses, &c.	397		
n an an an an an an an an an an an an an	erigen standard region	5,097	77
Sheriff's Accounts,		89	12
Pauper Accounts, Andrew States and Andrews		52	00
Coroners' Accounts,		85	07
Printers' Accounts,		1,102	52
Miscellaneous Accounts,		1,101	30
	1	\$ 7,527	78

### CHAPTER LIX.

#### Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Resolved, That there be allowed, and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to the several persons mentioned in Roll Number Seven, the sums set against such persons names respectively, amounting in the whole, to the sum of seven thousand five hundred and twenty seven dollars and seventy eight cents, the same being in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

[Approved by the Governor, March 7, 1826.]

## CHAPTER LX.

Resolve authorizing the Treasurer of this State, to make a temporary loan.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State be, and hereby is authorized to borrow on loan, a sum not exceeding ten thousand dollars, at a rate of interest, not exceeding six per cent. per annum, the same to be considered as a part of the sum authorized by the Resolve of the third instant, relating to a loan.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

### CHAPTER LXI.

#### Resolve imposing a Tax on the several Counties.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several Counties, contained in the following schedule, be, and the same are hereby granted, as a tax for each County respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same :

YORK, Eight thousand and eight hundred dollars. CUMBERLAND, Nine thousand and three hundred dollars. Seven thousand and five hundred dollars. LINCOLN, Four thousand five hundred & seventy five dols. HANCOCK. WASHINGTON, Five thousand four hundred and fifty dollars. KENNEBEC, Five thousand and six hundred dollars. OXFORD. Four thousand and twenty five dollars. Somerser, Two thousand two hundred and fifty dollars. **PENOBSOOT**, Four thousand and four hundred dollars. [Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

### CHAPTER LXII.

Resolve relating to the erection of a National Observatory.

As the promotion of learning and science is a most interesting subject in a Republican Government, the establishment of Institutions for that purpose must ever be regarded with pleasure by those, who feel interested in the prosperity of the country; the erection of one or more Astronomical Observatories in the United States, as recommended by the President, would, in the opinion of this Legislature, greatly promote science and contribute to the honor of the Nation, and as the

Government is already furnished with instruments nearly sufficient for two Observatories, the expense of the establishment cannot be great : And whereas, the extreme northern position of Maine, gives it many advantages, as a suitable place for the erection of an Observatory, and General Hassler, whose scientific attainments and astronomical knowledge, entitle his opinions to great respect, in his report on that subject, has designated Maine as the place where an Observatory ought to be established :

Therefore Resolved, That our Senators in Congress be instructed, and our Representatives requested, to use their best exertions to procure the establishment of a National Observatory, at Brunswick, in this State. Resolved, further, That the Governor be requested to trans-

Resolved, further, That the Governor be requested to transmit a copy of this Resolve to each of our Senators and Representatives aforesaid, as soon as may be.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

# CHAPTER LXIII.

Same Star

### Resolve in favor of Lemuel Witham,

Whereas Lemuel Witham, of the House of Representatives, whilst attending upon the service of the State as a Member of said House, at this present session, has been suddenly taken sick, and unable to return home and still remains so; and must necessarily be subjected to great expense by reason of his sickness and inability to return home : Therefore, Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to said Lemuel Witham, in addition to his pay for travel and attendance for the whole of the present session, the sum of one hundred dollars.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER LXIV.

Resolve respecting Clerk hire in the office of the Secretary of the State and for other purposes.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, for all necessary Clerk hire in the office of the Secretary of State, in engrossing and copying the Acts, and proceedings of the Legislature, and of the Governor and

Council, a sum not exceeding two dollars and fifty cents, for each day they shall be so employed : *Provided*, That the accounts of such Clerks, shall be first examined and allowed by the Governor and Council.

Resolved further, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State to Thomas Baker, in full of his account for certain contingent expenses of the Legislature, at the present session thereof, the sum of twenty nine dollars and twelve cents, the same not being included in the Roll of Miscellaneous Accounts.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

## CHAPTER LXV,

#### Resolve in favor of Seward and Charles Merrill.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to Seward and Charles Merrill, the sum of fifty four dollars, for Powder delivered at the Magazine in the year one thousand eight hundred and twenty four, for the use of the State.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

#### PAY ROLL-SENATE.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

PAY ROLL of the Senate, sixth Legislature, at the Session held in Portland, commencing January fourth, and ending March eighth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty six.

Mil

Da

Þ

		les travel.	ys attend- ance.	mount of Pay.
COUNTIES.	NAMES.			
YORK,	George Scamman,	40	64	132
	Joseph Prime,	90	64	137
	Nathan Elden,	30	64	131
CUMBERLAND,	Josiah Dunn, Jun.	70	64	135
	Robert P. Dunlap,	60	64	134
	James C. Churchill,		64	128
LINCOLN,	Jonas Wheeler, President,	200	64	276
	Josiah Stebbins,	120	64	140
	Nathaniel Green,	60	64	134
	Stephen Parsons,	130	64	141
KENNEBEC,	Joseph Southwick,	150	64	143
	Reuel Williams,	120	51	114
	Thomas Francis,	100	55	120
HANCOCK,	John S. Kimball,	250	50	125
,	Samuel M. Pond,	310	52	135
WASHINGTON,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
OXFORD,	Cornelius Holland,	140	50	114
	Joseph Howard,	90	58	125
SOMERSET,	Obed Wilson,	<b>240</b>	47	118
PENOBSCOT,	Samuel Butman,	220	49	120
	Nathaniel Low, Secretary, Additional for making up		64	294
	Journal and Index,		20 )	
	Ebenezer Hutchinson, Assistant Secretary,		64	192
	John Merrill, Messenger, and Assistants,		64	256
			\$	3,344

## CHATER LXVI.

### Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate.

Resolved, That there be paid to the several persons in the above Roll, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting to three thousand three hundred and forty four dollars.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

# STATE OF MAINE.

**PAY ROLL** of the Members of the House of Representatives, of the sixth Legislature, of the State of Maine, held in Portland, beginning on Wednesday, January fourth, and ending March eighth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty six.

ş.

# COUNTY OF YORK.

τόψης.		Miles travel.	Days of atted- ance.	Total am'nt of travel&attend'e	Addition'l days of attendance.	Addit'l amount.
Alfred,	John Sayward, Jr.	3Ö	64	134		
Buxton,	Samuel Hill,	15	$\tilde{64}$	131		
Berwick,	William Weymouth,	45	56	121		
Biddeford,	Seth Spring,	20	64	132		
Cornish,	Simeon Pease,	35	64	135		
Elliot,	William Fogg,	60	64	140		
Hollis,	John Smith,	20	64	132		
Kittery,	Joshua T. Chase,	60	64	140		
Kennebunk,	Edward E. Bourne,	30	<b>64</b>	134		
Kennebunk Port,	Daniel W. Lord,	25	61	127		
Limington,	Simeon Strout, Jr.	30	<b>64</b>	134		
Lyman,	Nathaniel Hill,	25	<b>64</b>	133		
Limerick,	Jonathan Hayes,	30	<b>64</b>	134		
Lebanon,	Samuel Pray,	50	64	138		
Newfiêld,	Gamaliel E. Smith,	40	39	86	<b>25</b>	50
Parsonsfield,	Noah Weeks,	40	64	136		
South Berwick,	Joshua Roberts,	50	63	136		
Saco,	George Parcher,	15	64	131		
Sanford,	John Powers,	40	<b>64</b>	136		
Shapleigh,	John Trafton.	50	<b>64</b>	138		
Waterborough,	Phinehas Ricker,	30	64	134		
Wells,	Nicholas Gilman,	30	64	134		
York,	Elihu Bragdon,	55	<b>64</b>	139		
C	DUNTY OF CUMBE	RL	AND.			
Brunswick,	Peter O. Alden,	30	64	134		
Bridgton,	John Willett,	40	64	136		
Baldwin,	Rufus Sanborn,	30	<b>64</b>	134		
Cumberland,	Nicholas Rideout, Jr.	15	64	131		
Cape Elizabeth,	Micah Higgins,	10	$\overline{64}$	130		
Danville,	Ebenezer Witham, jr.		64	135		
Durham,	Allen H. Cobb,	25	$6\overline{4}$	133		
Freeport,	Edmund Pratt,	15	64	131		
Falmouth,	William Crabtree,	10	64	130		
Gorham,	Clark Dyer,	10	64	130		
Gray,	Meshach Humphrey,		64	132		

# PAY ROLL-HOUSE.

Minoł,	Willard H.Woodbur	v,35	64	135	
New Gloucester,	John Webber,	25	64	133	
North-Yarmouth,	Jacob Mitchell,	10	64	130	
Otisfield,	Jonathan Britton,	40	64	136	
PORTLAND,	Isaac Adams,		<b>64</b>	128	
((	Stephen Longfellow		<b>64</b>	128	
"	Samuel Fessenden,	,	57	114	
Poland,	William Dunn,	30	64	134	
Raymond,	Henry Jordan,	30	<b>64</b>	134	
Standish,	Benjamin Poland,	<b>20</b>	64	132	Ŀ
Scarborough,	Henry V. Cumston,	10	<b>64</b>	130	
Westbrook,	William Slemons, J		<b>64</b>	129	
Windham,	John Eveleth,	15	37	77	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	COUNTY OF LIN	COLI	V		
<b>D</b> ath	Joseph F. Wingate,	35	64	135	
Bath,		40	$59^{-10}$	126	
Bowdoin,	Charles Potter,	$40 \\ 45$	64	136	
Bowdoinham,	George Jewett,		64	141	
Boothbay,	John McKown,	65 65	64		ര്ഷ
Bristol,	Aaron Blaney,	65			32
Camden,	Frye Hall,	100	23	66 100	
Dresden,	George Houdlette,	50	46	102	
Edgecomb,	Westbrook Greenlea		64	141	i Ali ang sa sa sa sa sa sa sa sa sa sa sa sa sa
Hope,	Abiathar Richardson		64	148	
Georgetown,	Benjamin Riggs,	50	64	138	
Jefferson,	Justus Richardson,	75	64	143	
Litchfield,	David C. Burr,	. 50	48	106	36
Lisbon,	Aaron Dwinall,	35	64	135	
Lewiston,	Dan Read,	35	64	135	
Montville,	Joseph Gowin,	105	64	149	
New Castle,	Edward Kavanagh,	60	<b>64</b>	140	
${old N}obleborough,$	Ephraim Rollins,	65	<b>64</b>	141	
St. George,	Joseph Gilchrist,	95	64	147	
Thomaston,	John Ruggles, Speak	er,90	64	274	
Topsham,	Nahum Perkins,	30	<b>59</b>	124	
Washington,	Samuel Doe,	90	<b>64</b>	146	
Wiscasset,	Daniel Quinnam,	50	64	138	
Warren,	Amos H. Hodgman,	85	55	127	
Waldoborough,	Charles Samson,	75	64	143	
Whitefield,	Joseph Bailey,	60	45	102	
Woolwich,	Ebenezer Delano,	$4\check{5}$	64	137	
-	COUNTY OF HAN	ICOC	K.		
	Ralph C. Johnson,	120	62	148	
Belfast,	James Weymouth,	120	64	152	
Belmont,	Samuel M. Pond,	TÀO	5	10	
Bucksport,		155	43	117	
Clusting	Samuel Little,	160	$\frac{40}{50}$	132	.1
Castine,	William Abbot,	100	vv	5 U A	

PAY ROLL-HOUSE.

<sub>1</sub>2

1

i

. ' 6

l

7

Deer Isle,	George Kimball,	200	53	146		
Eden,	Abraham Thomas,	205	51	143		2.5
Ellsworth,	John G. Deane,		44	124	7	14
Frank fort,	Thomas Snow,			145		
Jackson,	Silas Warren,	125	64	153		
Islesborough, &c.	Josiah Farrow,		64	157	_	
Orland,	Charles Hutchins, jr		41	114	3	6
Prospect,	William French, 2d	,150	44	118		
Sedgwick,	Jonathan Allen,	185	62	161		
Vinalhaven,	George Dyer,	150	51	132		
Sullivan,	John Sargent,	200	64	168		
Searsmont,	Harry Hazeltine,	100	51	122	, 1	
C	OUNTY OF WASH	INGA	ION			
	John B. Wass,	260	55	162		*
Addison, Calais	,		47	156		
Calais,	Anson G. Chandler,	300	61	182		
Dennysville,	Jonas Farnsworth,	11111	42	144		
Eastport,	Timothy Pillsbury,	300 300	42 47	$144 \\ 154$	3	6
Lubec,	Jabez Mowry,	$\frac{300}{250}$	42	$134 \\ 134$	2	4
Machias,	Obadiah Hill,	$\frac{250}{250}$	$\frac{42}{49}$	148	~	-2:
Steuben,	Joseph Adams,	200	49	140		
	COUNTY OF KEN	NEBI	EC.			
Augusta,	Robert Howard,	60	64	140		
Albion,	John Winslow,	90	<b>64</b>	146		
China,	Abisha Benson,	85	47	111	<b>3</b>	6
Clinton,	Samuel Hudson,	85	56	129		
Fayette,	Merrill Clough,	<b>65</b>	<b>64</b>	141		
Dearborn,	Peaslee Morrill, Jr.	75	<b>64</b>	143		
Farmington,	Edward Butler,	80	.47	110		
Gardiner,	George Evans,	55	64	139		
Greene,	Alfred Pierce,	<b>45</b>	64	137		
Hallowell,	William Clark,	60	64	140		
Joy,	Phinehas S. Bennet,	105	<b>64</b>	149		
Leeds,	Thomas W.Bridghan	n.55	40	91	1	2
Monmouth,	Benjamin White,	<b>´</b> 50	<b>64</b>	138		
Mount Vernon,	Elijah Morse,	70	47	108		
Pittston,	Eliakim Scamman,	60	44	100	20	40
Readfield,	Jere Page,	60	50	112		
Sidney,	Reuel Howard,	65	64	141		
Vassalborough,	Joseph R. Abbot,	70	47	108		
Waterville,	Timothy Boutelle,	80	$\overline{56}$	128		
Wilton,	Ephraim Woodman		64	144		
Winthrop,	Nathan Howard,	55	$\tilde{64}$	139		
, in the second se						
	COUNTY OF OX			1.10		
Albany,	Asa Cummings,	60	64	140		
Bethel,	Timothy Hastings,	770	64	143		

#### PAY ROLL-HOUSE.

45 49 167 Samuel Gibson, Denmark, Stephen Myrick, 4564 137 Hebron, Moses Stone, 7064 142 Jay, Thomas Chase, Jr. 60 60 132Livermore, Uriah Holt, 59 50128Norway, Plantation No. 4, John Storer, 85 39 95 Simeon Cummings, 5057 124 Paris, 128 40 60 William Towle, Porter, 70 Rumford, Francis Cushman, 64 142 Hartford, Daniel Hutchinson, 5564 139 Timothy Howe, 63 137 Turner, 55Eleazer Hamlin, 5064 138Waterford, COUNTY OF SOMERSET. Anson, Joseph Moore, 11564 151 Nehemiah Hunt, 110 64 150Avon, Bloomfield, Eleazer Coburn, 95 64 147 Lemuel Witham, 12564 153Embden, Fairfield, Samuel Taylor, Jr. 90 64 146 153 Harmony, Thomas Herrick, 12564 Kingfield, Rufus K. J. Porter, 120 64 152Mercer, Abel Baker, 13290 57 Palmyra, Henry Warren, 110 64 150 Plantation No. 5, Jonas Heald, 120 152 64 Josiah French, 120 15264Solon, COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. David J. Bent, 14064 156Bangor, Luther Eaton, 150 61  $152 \cdot$ Brewer, Thomas Davie, 17552139 Dover, Exeter, Winthrop Chapman,150 64 158Daniel Emery, 14550I29 Hampden, Joseph McIntosh, Maxfield, 18561 159Noah K. George, Newport, 14564 15784 294 Clerk, James L. Child,

Assistant	Clerk,	Herbert T. Moore,	64	192
Door-keep and At	per, Page ttcndant,	Thomas Baker,	64	256

## House of Representatives, March 8, 1826.

ð.

9 18

The Committee on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives, Report, That the amount of travel and attendance of the Members at the present Session, the additional pay of

the Speaker and the additional allowance to Aaron Blaney, for extra service on the Committee of Accounts, made up on this Roll, by order of the House, together with the pay of the Clerk, Assistant Clerk, Door-keeper, Page and Attendant, to be twenty one thousand one hundred and sixty three dollars, and report herewith a Resolve.

## ALFRED PIERCE, Per Order.

### CHAPTER LXVII.

## Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State, to the several persons mentioned in the preceding Roll, the several sums set against their respective names, amounting to twenty one thousand one hundred and fifty three dollars.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER LXVIII.

#### Resolve in favor of Amos H. Hodgman.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State to Amos H. Hodgman, the sum of eighteen dollars for nine days attendance, as a member of the House of Representatives : the same not being made up in the Pay Roll of the House by mistake.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

#### CHAPTER LXIX.

Resolve additional to a Resolve apportioning the Representatives on the several Counties, Towns, Plantations and Classes, on the first apportionment.

Resolved, That until another apportionment of Representatives, each of the towns hereafter named, may choose a Representative for the political years herein prescribed to them respectively, to wit; the towns in *Lincoln County*, as follows. *Lewiston*, for the years eighteen hundred twenty seven, eighteen hundred twenty nine and eighteen hundred thirty one; *Wales*, for the years eighteen hundred twenty eight and eighteen hund-

red and thirty; Georgetown, for the years eighteen hundred twenty eight and eighteen hundred and thirty; Phipsburg, for the years eighteen hundred twenty seven, eighteen hundred twenty nine and eighteen hundred thirty one; Dresden, for the years eighteen hundred twenty seven, eighteen hundred twenty nine, and eighteen hundred thirty one; Palermo, for the years eighteen hundred twenty eight and eighteen hundred and thirty; Woolwich, for the years eighteen hundred twenty seven, eighteen hundred twenty nine and eighteen hundred and thirty one; Friendship, for the years eighteen hundred twenty eight and eighteen hundred and thirty. In Somerset County, as follows ; Norridgewock, for the years eighteen hundred twenty seven, eighteen hundred twenty eight, eighteen hundred twenty nine and eighteen hundred and thirty ; Anson, for the years eighteen hundred twenty eight, eighteen hundred thirty and eighteen hundred and thirty one; for Bloomfield, the years eighteen hundred twenty seven, eighteen hundred twenty nine, and eighteen hundred and thirty one. In the County of Kennebec ; for Greene, the years eighteen hundred twenty seven, eighteen hundred twenty nine, and eighteen hundred thirty one; and for Wayne, the years eighteen hundred and twenty eight and eighteen hundred thirty.

Resolved further, That the towns of Bowdoinham and Richmond, constituting what was Bowdoinham, at the time of the first apportionment, form a class for choosing a Representative, each year, until a new apportionment of Representatives shall be made on the several Counties.

[Approved by the Governor, March 8, 1826.]

# STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, ? PORTLAND, MAY 1, 1826.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That the Resolves contained in this pamphlet have been compared with the originals deposited in this Office, and appear to be correctly printed.

AMOS NICHOLS, Secretary of State.